Resolution No. 787-2020

**By Council Members:** Kelley and Zone

An emergency resolution appointing one member to the Civilian Police Review Board.

**WHEREAS**, Section 115-2 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland, effective November 8, 2016, requires that Council appoint four members to the nine-member Civilian Police Review Board; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Charter Section 115-2, the four-year term of a Council-appointed seat expired August 8, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Charter Section 115-2, Council has requested and reviewed applications to fill the expired term and has determined, in compliance with the Charter, to appoint the member whose initial four-year term ended August 8, 2020, to a second four-year term; and

**WHEREAS**, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety, in that Council must fill the seat of the expired term on the Civilian Police Review Board so that it complies with the Charter, now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

**Section 1.** That this Council hereby appoints the following individual to the Civilian Police Review Board:

Appointee Term
Michael Hess August 8, 2020-August 8, 2024

**Section 2.** That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.